COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT) CASE NO. FILING OF VALLEY GAS, INC.) 2017-00439

ORDER

On November 5, 2013, in Case No. 2013-00150,¹ the Commission approved rates for Valley Gas, Inc. ("Valley Gas") and provided for their further adjustment on a quarterly basis in accordance with Valley Gas's Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment clause.

On November 20, 2017, Valley Gas filed its Gas Cost Recovery ("GCR") rate application to be effective January 1, 2018. Commission Staff issued two requests for information to Valley Gas. On February 21, 2018, Commission Staff conducted a field review at Valley Gas's headquarters in Irvington, Kentucky.

After reviewing the record in this case and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Valley Gas's application proposed new rates to be effective January 1, 2018. Because the Commission did not enter an Order authorizing a change in rates prior to January 1, 2018, Valley Gas has been billing its customers the rates that were previously approved in Case No. 2017-00348.² Because Valley Gas has filed

¹ Case No. 2013-00150, Application of Valley Gas, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 5, 2013).

² Case No. 2017-00348, Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Valley Gas, Inc. (Ky. PSC Sept. 5, 2017).

a GCR application for revised rates effective April 1, 2018,³ the Commission finds that this case should be closed, and that any under- or over-recoveries of gas costs that would have been reconciled in this case, should be reconciled in the GCR application for rates effective April 1, 2018.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

2. Any under- or over-recoveries of gas costs that would have otherwise been reconciled in this case, shall be reconciled in Valley Gas's GCR application for rates effective April 1, 2018.

³ Case No 2018-00089, Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Valley Gas, Inc.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

leven R. Pinson

Executive Director

Case No. 2017-00439

*Kerry R Kasey Secretary Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. 366 Irvington, KY 40146

*Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146